

Nos. 15-491, 15-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER ORGANIZATION
OF PHILADELPHIA,
Respondent.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioner,

v.

DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID RICHMAN
ROBERT E. FAY
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
18th & Arch Streets
3000 Two Logan Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
PATRICK J. CAROME
TANIA FARANSSO
JOHN BYRNES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Legal And Factual Background	1
B. Proceedings Below	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT DECIDE ANY ISSUE ABOUT SECTION 3599 WAR- RANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW	14
A. The Third Circuit Did Not Decide The Issue On Which The Commonwealth Principally Seeks This Court's Review	14
B. The Third Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With Decisions Cited by the Commonwealth	18
II. NO ISSUES ACTUALLY DECIDED BY THE THIRD CIRCUIT MERIT THIS COURT'S RE- VIEW	21
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision On Removal Jurisdiction Does Not Merit This Court's Review	21
B. The Court Of Appeals' Preemption Ruling Also Does Not Merit This Court's Review	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT LEGAL ISSUES THAT ARE LIKELY TO RECUR	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	12, 17, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 18 A.3d 244 (Pa. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Dixon v. Georgia Indigent Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 1156 (S.D. Ga. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 532 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1976)	29
<i>Gary v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 686 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	1
<i>Goff v. Bagley</i> , 2011 WL 1807386 (S.D. Ohio May 9, 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Gurda Farms, Inc. v. Monroe County Legal Assistance Corp.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 841 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	29
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 992 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 332 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Housman v. Wetzel</i> , 2012 WL 983551 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 2012)	18
<i>In re Joiner</i> , 58 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 875 F.2d 1502 (11th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , 636 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2011)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	16, 24
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1276 (2012)	2
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	22
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	15
<i>New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection & Energy v. Long Island Power Authority</i> , 30 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Sterling v. Scott</i> , 57 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	28
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	9
<i>Williams v. Brantley</i> , 492 F. Supp. 925 (W.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 738 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	15, 16
<i>Wilson v. Horn</i> , 1997 WL 137343 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 1997)	18
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Company</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (1998)	9

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re Appearance of Federal FCDO in State Criminal Proceedings</i> , No. 11-cv-7531 (E.D. Pa.)	6
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 3006A.....	1, 7
§ 3006A(a)(1)	2
§ 3006A(a)(3)	2
§ 3006A(g).....	2
§ 3006A(g)(2)(A)	2
§ 3006A(g)(2)(B).....	2
§ 3006A(h).....	2
§ 3599.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3599(a)(2)	2, 20
§ 3599(e)	16
21 U.S.C. § 848(q) (repealed 2006)	2
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1442.....	12, 21, 22, 24
§ 1442(a)	7, 15
§ 1442(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1442(a)(1) (2010).....	24
§ 2254.....	5
Pa. R. Crim. P. 904(H)(1)(c)	4, 5
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 9501-9579	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Federal Public & Community Defender Directory, available at https://www.fd.org/docs/defender-contacts/federal-public-and-community-defender-directory.pdf (last visited Dec. 17, 2015).</i>	28
